1
NATURE IN SINGAPORE 14: e2021090
Date of Publication: 3 September 2021
DOI: 10.26107/NIS-2021-0090
© National University of Singapore
Additions to the Flora of Singapore: New and overlooked records of casual and naturalised
plant species (5)
Lily M. J. Chen1*, Kwan Han Ong2, Hock Keong Lua3, Regina S. W. Yeo4, Keng Soon Chua5, Boon Hao Tan6, Le Min

Philippines, where it is grown for its edible fruit (Jansen et al., 1991).
Occurrence in Singapore. This species is cultivated (Chong et al., 2009) as an ornamental and is grown mainly in parks
near the coast or areas with sandy soil.
Chen et al.: New records of naturalised plants in Singapore (5)
2
Fig. 1. Coccoloba uvifera L. in Kallang Riverside Park. a, one of several cultivated specimens present along the banks of the Kallang
River; b, fruiting branch of cultivated specimen; c, sapling growing alongside a self-sown specimen of Ehertia microphylla Lam.;
d, close-up of sapling. c, d from Chen LCMJ2020-051 (SING). (Photographs by: L. M. J. Chen).
NATURE IN SINGAPORE 2021
3
Local status. Casual—seedlings and large saplings (to c. 1.2 m tall) of this species have been observed on St John’s
Island, where they grow relatively unmolested near the beaches and rock embankments. It is likely that, with time, this
species will also become established on this offshore island, alongside other exotic species such as Chrysobalanus icaco
L. (Chrysobalanaceae).
Specimens examined. SINGAPORE: St. John’s Island, 6 August 2019, Chen, L.M.J. et al. LCMJ2019-038 (SING, 2
sheets); Kallang Riverside Park, 7 February 2020, Chen, L.M.J. LCMJ2020-051 (SING, sapling); Kallang Riverside Park,
7 February 2020, Chen, L.M.J. LCMJ2020-052 (SING, fruiting, cultivated specimen).
2. Echinodorus grandiflorus (Cham. & Schltdl.) Micheli in A.DC. & C.DC., Monogr. Phan. 3: 57 (1881)
(Alismataceae)
(Fig. 2)
Description. Large aquatic herb to 60 cm tall. Leaves emersed, lamina ovate to broadly ovate, 15–18 × 9.8–12.7 cm,

L. by the branching pattern and position of the inflorescences. Euphorbia ophthalmica exhibits dichotomous branching
from the middle and upper nodes of the stem, and the capitate cyathia are terminal, whereas Euphorbia hirta branches
only at the lower nodes near the base of the stems, and the inflorescences are axillary.
Distribution. Native and widespread in the Neotropics, where it can be found in southeastern United States, southern
Mexico to Ecuador (Steinmann et al., 2016) and Argentina (Halford & Harris, 2012), although there is some uncertainty
as to whether the species is native to the United States (Steinmann et al., 2016). Outside of its native range, it has been
recorded as having naturalised in New South Wales in Australia (Hosking et al., 2001; Halford & Harris, 2012; PlantNET,
2021) and Italy (Mugnai et al., 2021).
Occurrence in Singapore. The second author first documented the species via his website (‘The Plant Observatory’)
from several populations that were growing in Woodlands Town Park East in 2017, but he did not collect any voucher
specimens. Voucher specimens of the species were subsequently acquired recently from various places (see cited specimens),
confirming its presence and spread in Singapore. We have subsequently located this species in the Khatib area, Choa Chu
Kang Park, Cluny Road, Pasir Panjang and in the Singapore Botanic Gardens.
Local status. Naturalised—this species can often be found growing alongside Euphorbia hirta, which it resembles (see
‘Taxonomic notes’).
Specimens examined. SINGAPORE: Bah Soon Pah Road (Khatib), 9 December 2020, Chen, L.M.J. LCMJ2020-091
(SING); Choa Chu Kang Park, 26 June 2020, Chen, L.M.J. LCMJ2020-076 (SING); Pasir Panjang Nursery, 13 January
2021, Chen, L.M.J. & Ho, B.C. LCMJ2021-001 (SING); NUS Bukit Timah Campus, 5 July 2020, Chen, L.M.J.
LCMJ2020-086 (SING); Cluny Road, 10 July 2020, Chen, L.M.J. LCMJ2020-087 (SING); Singapore Botanic Gardens,
18 April 2020, Chen, L.M.J. LCMJ2020-065 (SING); ibid., 18 July 2020, Chen, L.M.J. LCMJ2020-088 (SING).
4. Richardia scabra L., Sp. Pl. 1: 330 (1753) (Rubiaceae)
(Figs. 4, 5)
Description. Terrestrial herb. Stems prostrate or decumbent, c. 15–30 cm long, 4-angled, green with purple on the ridges,
or completely reddish-purple, densely hirsute with long hairs to c. 2 mm long; stipules fused to form a stipular sheath,

by: B. H Tan & S. L. Koh).
NATURE IN SINGAPORE 2021
9
Distribution. Native to tropical and warm temperate areas of the Americas (Lewis & Oliver, 1974). It has naturalised in
Zimbabwe, Tanzania and Transvaal in southern Africa (Lewis & Oliver, 1974), Hawaii (Imada, 2012), Japan (Mito &
Uesugi, 2004) and Taiwan (Wu et al., 2010). It was introduced to southern China in the 1980s and has since naturalised
in Guangdong, Hongkong and Hainan (Lo, 1999; Chen & Taylor, 2011).
Occurrence in Singapore. The second author first provided a photographic record of this species in Singapore on his
website (‘The Plant Observatory’) in 2007 from plants observed around the Sembawang area. Voucher specimens of the
species were subsequently acquired from 2017 onwards. Rather depauperate specimens of this species have also been
collected along the sandy banks of Kallang Riverside Park, where they appear to be much diminished in stature. This is
likely due to the impoverished substrate in which they were growing.
Local status. Naturalised—this species appears to be drought-tolerant and is usually found in areas with well-drained
substrate or on rock embankments. This species can form large, spreading mats where growing conditions are ideal.
Specimens examined. SINGAPORE: Bishan-Ang Mo Kio Park, 16 November 2017, Chen, L.M.J. SING2017-694
(SING); 26 September 2018, Chen, L.M.J. et al. LCMJ2018-048 (SING); ibid., 29 May 2019, Chen, L.M.J. & Lee, J.J.R.
LCMJ2019-109 (SING, 2 sheets); Changi Beach Park, 20 March 2018, Ho B.C. & Yeo R.S.W. LCMJ2018-059 (SING),
ibid., 20 March 2018, Ho B.C. & Yeo R.S.W. LCMJ2018-060 (SING); ibid., 17 October 2020, Choo, L.M. LCMJ2020-090
(SING, 2 sheets); Kallang Riverside Park, 7 February 2020, Chen, L.M.J. LCMJ2020-049 (SING); Pulau Seringat,
6 February 2018, Lua, H.K. SING2018-148 (SING, 2 sheets); Lazarus Island, 6 August 2018, Chen, L.M.J. et al.
LCMJ2019-142 (SING).
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
We are thankful to the following for their support towards our field work: Ada Tan Miao Yuan, Derek Liew and Jolene